Wayne County Board of Supervisors
A regular meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 25th day of Novernber 2025, at the Wayne County
Courthouse in the Lower-Level Conference Room, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the l[owa Code
Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present- Chris Moore, Todd Wilson, and Lance Lange members of the Board. Also in attendance: Dan Capenter, Dillon Davenport,
Don Seams, Kenzie Miner, Tiena Lewis, and Joella Perry who arrived at meeting at 10:12 A.M.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Moore called the meeting to order at 10:05 AM and took roll call.
Pledge of Allegiance

Lange made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Wilson.

Lange made a motion to approve Nov. 10%, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes, seconded by Wilson.

Wilson made a motion to approve the Nov. 12™ 1% Tier Canvass Minutes, seconded by Lange.

Wilson made a motion to approve the 2™ Tier Canvass and Special Meeting Minutes, seconded by Lange.
Lange made a motion to approve November 21, 2025, payroll, seconded by Wilson.

Wilson made a motion to approve Novermnber 25, 2025, claim set, seconded by Lange.

No public comments on agenda items.

Lange made a motion to apen the public hearing for road vacation at 10:08 a.m- Resolution # 26-08. The board asked if anyone had
heard any opposition to the road vacation. There being no known opposition to the road vacation, Lange made a motion to close the
public hearing for road vacation at 10:08 A.M.

Engineer Dillon Davenport reported the following:

All adjacent landowners of the road vacation had been notified by certified mail, and no comments had been heard from
landowners or tents. The Dura patching is done for this year. Routine blading and preparation of the snowplows are being done
at the present time. The Lineville RR tank project is substantially complete and if the weather goes bad this weekend the road
could be rocked so that the road used with the remaining work to be completed in the spring  The 245% street contract bridge
replacement project is taking 2 little longer than expected. The updated opening of the bridge could be the first or second week
of Jan. 2026.

Lange made a motion to approve the Capital Asset addition of the 2023 Schulte Rotary Cutter valued at 28,000.00 and with a
seven-year useful life, seconded by Wilson.

Lange made a motion to approve Resolution to Vacate a County Road (No. 26-08), Wilson seconded. Resolution No. 216-09
reads as follows:

WHEREAS, A public hearing was conducted on November 25, 2025, following publication and service of notice as required by law
on the proposed vacation and ciosure of a portion of Wayne County Secondary Road, described as follows:

That portion of 190 Street, established June 6%, 1876 (See Road Record # 486), beginning on the south line of the
present right-of-way of Liberty Road, in the SW1/4 of Section 19, T69N, R20W, thence running south to the south line of said
Section 19,

WHEREAS, no objections have been received, either in writing or by persons present.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Wayne County Board of Supervisiors that the subject section of road be ordered
vacated and closed.

That portion of 190" Street, established June 6%, 1876 (See Road Record # 486), beginning on the south line of the
present right-of-way of Liberty Road, in the SW1/4 of Section 19, T69N, R20W, thence running south to the south line of said
Section 19.




WHEREAS, Objections have been received by persons present regarding lack of access to their properties, if this entire segment
is vacated.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Wayne County Board of Supervisiars that the section of this road from that
portion of 190 Street, established June 6%, 1876 {See Road Record # 486), beginning on the south line of the present right-of-
away of Liberty Road, in the SW1/14 of Section 19, T69N, R20W thence running south to the south line of said Section 19, be
order vacated and closed.

Wilson made a motion to approve the sale of the bridge, which is located on the vacated and closed road, to the landowners
(Christopher and Kara Carr), Lange seconded.

Wilson made a motion to approve Anthony Farhner to fill the vacancy on the Veteran Affair Commissioner, seconded by Lange.

After some discussion, Moore approved a motion to table the Family Crisis Center funding allocation request and to appoint
Lange as the contact to get more information on services provided, Wilson seconded.

Lange made a motion to approve the FY25 GAAP Annual Financial Report, seconded by Wilson.
Lange made the motion to approve the certification of the Cost Allocation Pan, seconded by Wilson.

Lots were drawn by the Board of Supervisors for the City of Seymour city council member since one of the write-in winners
submitted a letter of resignation of his newly elected office to the City Clerk. The winner of the drawing was Sheryl Dotts.

Wilson made a motion to approve the Sheriff’s Office monthly report, seconded by Lange. Deposits were in the amount of
$31,072.31.

Lange made a motion to approve the Clerk of Court monthly report, seconded by Wilson. Deposits were in the amount of
$659.79.

Supervisor’s meetings update:

Lange attended the conservation board meeting and reported that they had voted on getting a time clock for employees. He
also said Naturalist had served 804 people last month and reported that Trunk or Treat at Bob White on Oct. 25, 2025, had over
100 people to participate.

Wilson reported that he had attended a DECAP meeting and stated DECAP is on schedule to end services on June 2026. He
attended a 10-15 transit meeting. He will be attending a special Eastern lowa Work Force Meeting. There are concerns about
liability wording issues with the agreement that was signed. He also attended the ISAC public tour.

Moore attended Public Health meeting. It was voted on at the Public Health meeting to spend all of the donation money that
was received in a year plus all but one percent of the interest of the foundation money every year to go towards any future
expansion to Meals on Wheels, other meal programs for people in the rural area, and possibly adding a another food pantry at
the Public Health. Moore thought that this could be approximately $5,000 to $10,000 a year to be spend on these programs.
Moore said that he had not been able to get an update on Heart of lowa but will contact our County Attorney to see if he has
any update on the liability.

Discussion Items: None

Public Comments: It was asked if Ottumwa was the closest location for Family Crisis services. Lange and Moore answered that
it was regionalized and Ottumwa was our region.

Lange made the motion to adjourn at 10:44 a.m., seconded by Wilson.

Claims paid:




Vendor Name

5TH DISTRICT COUNTY OFFICERS
ABEL, ROZELLA

AGRILAND ES INC

ALLERTON CIVIC CENTER, % CITY OF
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY
ALUANT ENERGY

ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L

ANDERSON, ANNA

ARGETSINGER, LINDA

ARGETSINGER, LUANN

ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST, LLC
ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC

B & D AUTOMOTIVE, {CARQUEST OF
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BANKS-CARTER, LISA

BITUMINOUS MATERIALS AND SUPPL
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC

BOOR, JANELL M

BRIGHTREE HOME HEALTH &, HOSPICE
BROWN, CLAUDIA .

BYRNS, BILL

CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC
CARQUEST OF CORYDON

CELLULAR ADVANTAGE INC

CITY OF ALLERTON

CITY OF CORYDON

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CLARK, CERAH

CLARK, CHASE

CLARK, TRACY

CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP

CNASURETY

CODE4 COMMUNICATIONS CONSULTING,
CON-AGG COMPANIES, LLC
CORYDON PLUMBING & HEATING
DEVORE, AMY

DEVORE, MADISON HOPE

DODSON, KARI

DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526
DOOLEY, JEREMY

DOTIS, DAVID

DOTTS, SHERYL

FAIN, LINDA

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-MASTERCARD
GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
GRUNDY ELECTRIC COOP .
HATTIE NICKS CAFE
HEALTHCAREFIRST .
HENDERSON, SUSAN

HENRY, CHRISTIE

HEWITT, MARK

HICKIE, KRISTA

HOELTING, AARON

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC
HUMESTON COMM. CTR.-, CITY OF
HY-VEE FOOD STORES (WEST DES
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEM, INC (LEASING)
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS

Payable Description

DIST MEETING/RECORDER

POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
FUEL/SHERIFF

RENT POLLING PLACE/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION
UTILITIES/GEN RELIEF
UTILITIES/SHERIFF
TRAINING-MEAL/CONSERVATION
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
MILEAGE/VA

PARTS85,86/SEC RDS
SERVICE/CTHSE

ANNUAL INSTALLMENT/SHERIFF
PARTSE5/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/RECORDER

POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
ASPHALT AMISEAL CRS-2/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/CHERIFF

POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
MAINTENANCE/PHN

POLL WORKERS/AUDITOR
RUNNER/AUDITOR

ROCK/SEC RDS
MAINT/CONSERVATION
PHONE/SHERIFF

UTILITIES/GEN RELIEF
UTILITIES/CTHSE

TRANSFER JURISDICTION NOV 2025/SEC RDS

MILEAGE/PHN

ME FEES/MED EXAMINER
MILEAGE/PHN
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
BOND/BOS

SERVICES/911

ROCK/SEC RDS
MAINT/CONSERVATION
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/CRHSE
RUNNER/AUDITOR

POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
SOFTWARE/SHERIFF
UNIFORMS/SHERIFF
MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/911
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
OUTREACH MEAL/VA
MAINTENANCE/PHN
POLL WORKER/AUDITOR
TRAINING-MEALS/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/VA
POLLWORKER/AUDITOR
PHONE/CTHSE
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
RENT-POLLING PLACE/AUDITOR
PROVISIONS/SHERIFF
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/DP

Total Payments
25.00
330.00
1,782.85
150.00
57,22
150,00
8,052.02
1111
330.00
149.87
481.30
225.00
11,666.02
289.19
48.71
330.00
3,691.22
492,77
330.00
3,320.20
360.00
75.00
3,142.01
202,70
144,49
150.00
255.09
405.21
280.00
304,20
222.60
464.24
1,129.00
3,300.00
B640.00
285.00
360.00
330.00
330.00
217.85
50.00
330.00
190,00
360.00
5,020.21
296.85
279.99
111.08
522.00
176.94
343.98
360.00
63.18
23.80
360.00
35.00
835.94
150.00
410.21
817.89
245,78




IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION - IDOT ~ SHOP/SEC RDS 498.81
IOWA OFFICE STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER  SERVICE/MED EXAMINER 2,047.00
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE VOTER MAINT/AUDITOR 709.10
J AND J READY MIX COMPANY, LLC CULVERT MAINTENANCE-15TH ST 4,387.00
JASPER CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC BROSC093(97)8)-93 BRIDGE 245TH S OF 119,192.17
KARL CHEVROLET 2025 TAHOE EQUIPPING/SHERIFF 13,936.10
KOHL WHOLESALE PROVISIONS/SHERIFF 4,205.29
LABONE, LLC LAB SERVICE/PHN 57.35
LOCKRIDGE INC (PROMISE CITY) SHOP/SEC RDS 615.90
MASTIN, BARBARA POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 190.00
MFA INCORP (AGRI SER-LINEVILLE SHOP/SEC RDS 24.16
MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES SPRINKLER INSP/SHERIFF 1,680.00
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, SERVICE/SHERIFF 423.23
MILES LAW FIRM MILEAGE./ATTY 112.68
MILLER, ASHLEY MILEAGE/PHN 69.30
ORKIN PEST CONTROL SERVICE/NV 111.00
PALMER, DAVID SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION 32.95
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT PARTS/SEC RDS 1,605.91
QUILL CORPORATION SUPPLES/TREAS 51.75
RHODES, DAVID RUNNER/AUDITOR 50.00
ROCKHOLD, JANICE POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 360.00
SALSBERRY, CINDY POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 360.00
SCC NETWORKS SERVICE/911 85.92
SEYMOUR COMMUNITY CENTER RENT-POLLING PLACE/AUDITOR 150.00
SEYMOUR HERALD BOS PROC/BOS 906.69
SHARP, ASHLYNN MILEAGE/PHN 363.30
SHARP, HEATHER MILEAGE/PHN 122.50
SHELLEY, BRIAN POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 360.00
SHELLEY, CINDY POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 150.00
SHIELDS, JUDY KAY POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 360.00
SHIELDS, KATHY POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 330.00
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC. SUPPLIES/PHN 57.36
SMIAROWSKI, MARC POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 330.00
SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S WELDING/SEC RDS 152.31
THOMAS FUNERAL HOME SERVICE/MED EXAMINER 750.00
US CELLULAR PHONE/ENVI HEALTH 95.95
VETTER EQUIPMENT CO 2023 SCHULTE MOWER/SEC RDS 28,000.00
WALLACE, SHARON 1 FILLED WELL/ENVI HEALTH 1,100.00
WARREN, LARRY L. SERVICE/CONSERVATION 195.00
WASH-ECLAIR SERVICE/SHERIFF 42.00
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL SUPPLIES/SHERIFF 18.31
WEST, PHILLIP POLL WORKER/AUDITOR 330.00
WILLADSON, MAXINE MILEAGE/PHN 47.97
WINDSTREAM CABS SERVICE/911 427.24
ZIEGLER INC PARTS/SEC RDS 2,508.40
Grand Total $243599.47

There being no further business, the next scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on 9'" day of

December 2025, at 10:00 AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Lower-Level Conference Room.
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Attested \_’4/1/"\0——
Michelle Dooley, Auditor

(A sy

Chris Moore, Board of Supervisiors



